(1977) and Grosdidier et al. (1996); 184 

systems tracts, phase and cycle scheme after Bate (1999) and sequences (Seq.) applied 185 

following Copestake et al. (2003). Chronostratigraphic (Stage) calibration based on Bate (1999). 186 

187 

3. Material and Methods 188 

One hundred and fifty-nine (159) ditch-cutting samples spanning the salt and Pre-Salt 189 

sequences in offshore Gabon were collected from wells A and B. Samples from Well A span the 190 

Kissenda Fm. to the Dentale Fm., overlain by a thin interval questionably assigned to the Gamba 191